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Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation

Mode

Modulation
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Test

Channel
TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANH FM CHM3

TX-ANH FM CHH

TX-ANH FM CHH
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Appendix C:Emission Mask
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Appendix C:Emission Mask
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TX-ANL FM CHM1

TX-ANL FM CHM2

TX-ANL FM CHM2
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Appendix C:Emission Mask
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TX-ANL FM CHM3

TX-ANL FM CHM3

TX-ANL FM CHH
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Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation
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TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANL FM CHH
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Appendix D:Modulation Limit

300Hz 1004Hz 1500Hz 2500 Hz

TX-ANH FM CHM2 -20 0.373 0.191 0.254 0.302 2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 -15 0.103 0.311 0.410 0.498 2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 -10 0.153 0.513 0.695 0.787 2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 -5 0.240 0.892 1.229 1.498 2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 0 0.392 1.532 1.690 1.712 2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 5 0.658 1.892 1.779 1.790 2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 10 0.854 1.847 1.784 1.848 2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 15 0.828 1.771 1.814 1.876 2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 20 0.929 1.750 1.783 1.840 2.5 PASS

Limit

(kHz)
Result

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel

 Modulation

Level (dB)

Peak frequency deviation (kHz)

Appendix Page:25 of 39



Project No.:SHT2103083201EW

Appendix D:Modulation Limit

TEST PLOT RESULT
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Project No.:SHT2103083201EW

Appendix E:Audio Frequency Response

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel

Frequency

(Hz)

Audio Frequency

Response (dB)
Lower Limit Upper Limit Result

TX-ANH FM CHM2 100 -31.35 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 200 -31.55 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 300 -12.59 -17.84 -9.42 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 400 -9.28 -12.86 -6.93 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 500 -6.60 -9.00 -5.00 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 600 -4.46 -7.42 -3.42 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 700 -3.05 -6.09 -2.09 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 800 -1.86 -4.93 -0.93 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 900 -0.87 -3.91 0.09 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 1000 -0.03 -3.00 1.00 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 1200 1.28 -1.42 2.58 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 1400 2.26 -0.09 3.91 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 1600 2.97 1.07 5.07 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 1800 3.45 2.09 6.09 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 2000 3.78 3.00 7.00 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 2100 4.11 3.42 7.42 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 2200 4.33 3.83 7.83 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 2300 4.46 4.21 8.21 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 2400 4.69 4.58 8.58 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 2500 5.01 4.93 8.93 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 2600 5.17 4.59 9.27 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 2700 5.15 4.27 9.60 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 2800 5.36 3.95 9.91 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 2900 5.42 3.65 10.22 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 3000 4.79 3.35 10.51 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 3500 -24.98 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 4000 -31.53 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 4500 -31.46 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM2 5000 -31.38 PASS
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Appendix E:Audio Frequency Response

TEST PLOT RESULT

Note: The highest audio frequency response at 3kHz<3.125kHz, so meet the requirement.
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Project No.:SHT2103083201EW

Appendix F:Frequency Stability Test & Temperature

Voltage Temperature CHL CHM1 CHM2 CHM3 CHH

TX-DNH 4FSK VN -30 0.128 0.079 0.089 0.118 0.011 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNH 4FSK VN -20 0.124 0.081 0.088 0.125 0.012 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNH 4FSK VN -10 0.130 0.080 0.093 0.120 0.012 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNH 4FSK VN 0 0.130 0.080 0.087 0.116 0.011 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNH 4FSK VN 10 0.120 0.078 0.093 0.121 0.012 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNH 4FSK VN 20 0.120 0.074 0.085 0.116 0.011 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNH 4FSK VN 30 0.131 0.081 0.093 0.117 0.011 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNH 4FSK VN 40 0.121 0.076 0.087 0.117 0.012 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNH 4FSK VN 50 0.130 0.079 0.086 0.121 0.011 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK VN -30 0.152 0.079 0.095 0.123 0.143 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK VN -20 0.155 0.075 0.092 0.125 0.136 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK VN -10 0.153 0.079 0.089 0.123 0.143 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK VN 0 0.144 0.075 0.097 0.122 0.138 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK VN 10 0.155 0.077 0.090 0.122 0.140 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK VN 20 0.142 0.074 0.089 0.120 0.136 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK VN 30 0.147 0.077 0.095 0.131 0.146 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK VN 40 0.156 0.080 0.094 0.132 0.147 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK VN 50 0.146 0.074 0.096 0.121 0.139 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM VN -30 0.461 0.274 0.221 0.239 0.213 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM VN -20 0.440 0.270 0.225 0.230 0.213 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM VN -10 0.432 0.270 0.218 0.247 0.213 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM VN 0 0.440 0.273 0.228 0.248 0.203 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM VN 10 0.453 0.270 0.232 0.253 0.205 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM VN 20 0.422 0.255 0.218 0.230 0.202 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM VN 30 0.442 0.273 0.224 0.230 0.213 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM VN 40 0.461 0.273 0.219 0.248 0.204 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM VN 50 0.438 0.257 0.238 0.237 0.218 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANL FM VN -30 0.437 0.279 0.121 0.127 0.215 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANL FM VN -20 0.429 0.280 0.122 0.127 0.221 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANL FM VN -10 0.401 0.278 0.126 0.127 0.220 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANL FM VN 0 0.424 0.266 0.124 0.135 0.209 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANL FM VN 10 0.409 0.281 0.126 0.133 0.202 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANL FM VN 20 0.397 0.260 0.119 0.126 0.202 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANL FM VN 30 0.416 0.260 0.127 0.129 0.210 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANL FM VN 40 0.400 0.268 0.124 0.131 0.212 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANL FM VN 50 0.414 0.284 0.126 0.136 0.211 ±2.5 PASS

Result
Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test Conditions Frequency error (ppm) Limit

(ppm)
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Appendix G:Frequency Stability Test & Voltage

Voltage Temperature CHL CHM1 CHM2 CHM3 CHH

TX-DNH 4FSK VN TN 0.120 0.074 0.085 0.116 0.011 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNH 4FSK VL TN 0.120 0.074 0.078 0.118 0.011 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNH 4FSK VH TN 0.123 0.074 0.084 0.114 0.012 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK VN TN 0.142 0.074 0.089 0.120 0.136 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK VL TN 0.143 0.074 0.087 0.122 0.137 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK VH TN 0.150 0.076 0.091 0.119 0.140 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM VN TN 0.422 0.255 0.218 0.230 0.202 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM VL TN 0.428 0.256 0.222 0.230 0.203 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM VH TN 0.442 0.261 0.219 0.233 0.205 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANL FM VN TN 0.397 0.260 0.119 0.126 0.202 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANL FM VL TN 0.399 0.262 0.123 0.120 0.205 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANL FM VH TN 0.415 0.266 0.117 0.128 0.207 ±2.5 PASS

Result
Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test Conditions Frequency error (ppm) Limit

(ppm)
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Appendix H:Transmitter Frequency Behavior

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel
TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM2

OFF~ON

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM2

ON-OFF

TX-ANH FM CHM2

OFF~ON

Appendix Page:31 of 39



Project No.:SHT2103083201EW

Appendix H:Transmitter Frequency Behavior

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel
TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANH FM CHM2

ON-OFF
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Appendix I:Spurious Emission On Antenna Port

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel
TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-DNH 4FSK CHL

TX-DNH 4FSK CHL

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM1
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Appendix I:Spurious Emission On Antenna Port

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel
TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM1

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM2

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM2
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Appendix I:Spurious Emission On Antenna Port

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel
TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM3

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM3

TX-DNH 4FSK CHH
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Appendix I:Spurious Emission On Antenna Port

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel
TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-DNH 4FSK CHH

TX-ANH FM CHL

TX-ANH FM CHL
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Appendix I:Spurious Emission On Antenna Port

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel
TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANH FM CHM1

TX-ANH FM CHM1

TX-ANH FM CHM2
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Appendix I:Spurious Emission On Antenna Port

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel
TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANH FM CHM2

TX-ANH FM CHM3

TX-ANH FM CHM3
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Appendix I:Spurious Emission On Antenna Port

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel
TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANH FM CHH

TX-ANH FM CHH

 ----End of Report----
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